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Minister to consider the circular railway project in Calcutta. We have a suspicion that this will never be completed. If the roads are kept dug up, the whole of Calcutta will be finished. In view of this, kindly let us know about your proposal and how far you are proceeding in this matter.

. SHRI MALLIKARJUN : This question does not arise on this question.

SHRI SO?4NATH CHATTER-
JEE ; Sir, the Cabinet Minister wanted to reply.

THE MINISTER OF RAIL-
WAYS (SHRI KLDAR PANDAY) .•
There is no proposal at present for having a circular railway in Calcutta.
The only propo^l is that we should have a Metro railway, underground railway and that is going on and nearly Rs. 100 crores have been spent till now. I assure Hon. Members of this House that it is very sound and it will be completed as scheduled and we shall do our level best to see that the funds are not lacking.
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THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN
THE MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS
AND TN THE DEPARTMENT OF
PARLIAMENTARY AFFAIRS
(SHRI M ALLIKARJUN) : (a) to (d). A statement is laid on the table of the House.

Statement

(a) There is, at present, no proposal to set up a Diesel Engine Workshop by the Railways. However, there is a scheme to set up “Diesel Component Works” at Patiala (Punjab) by the Railways for undertaking manufacture of diesel locomotive components, re-manufacture of major assemblies/sub-assemb-
lies and re-buiiding of diesel locomotives.

(b) It has been estimated that 550 acres of land will be required for set-^
ting up the woikshops and colony.'
This land is being given free of cost to the Railways by the Government of Punjab.

(c) and (d). The land is ^bcing acquired by the Government of Punjab and rate of compensation is also being fixed by the State Government under the Land Acquisition Act procedure. This matter is not within the purview of the Railways.
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SHRI XAVIER ARAKAL : Sir, it is good that diesel workshops are being put up in Punjab, But, I would like to know how many diesel workshops are to be put up. There was a proposal which is still under consideration for putting up a coach factory at Palghat in Kerala state...

MR. SPEAKER : 1 his does not fall under this.

SHRI XAVIER ARAKAL : T his is relating to putting up workshops.

MR. SPEAKER ; Irrelevant question. This concerns Punjab and nothing else. You put a separate qiestion.

SHRI XAVIER ARAKAL : This is related to the workshops—it may be in Punjab or anywhere else.

MR. SPEAKER : 1 his is a specific question relating to Punjab. So, you put a separate question.

SHRI XAVIER ARAKAL : 7 his is a ve’y relevant question concerning railway workshop.

MR. SPE AKER : I am not going to allow this. This is an irrelevant question. \ his does not concerm this question. The Minister will not have the answer for th ’S,

Sbri Rajnath Sonkar Shastri.
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MR. SPEAKER : This is also not relevant Not allowed. He will not have the answer.
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Transport Arrangements for Asian Games

*269. SHRl AMAR ROY-
PRADHAN : Will the Minister of SHIPPING AND TRANSPORT
be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that the Union Government has entrusted the transport arrangements for the Asian Games to the Maharashtra State Corporation; and

(b) if so, what are the details in this regard ?

THE MINISTER OF SHIPPING
AND TRANSPORT (SHRl VEERE-NDRA PATIL): (a) and (b ) . No, Sir. The Mahara<»htra State Road Transport Corporation’s role is limited only for their offer of hiring to tlie Asian Gamej authorities 200 deluxe buses to meet the transport requirements of the participants in the various events of the Games, during November, 1982.

The salient features of the offer are that the M aharashtra State Road Transport Corporation will acquire new chassis, fabricate bodies theron in its own workshop in accordance with the specifications to be indicated by the Special Organising Committee and operate these buses from the Asian Games village to various Stadia for transporting participants.
After the termination of the Games the buses will be dehired. The hire charges will be b.ised on the operational and other overhead costs.

SHRl AMAR ROY PRADHAN :
I have not asked for the entire transport arrangement for the ASIAD. I have asked for a specific question. 1 lie Minister should say
‘yes’ or ‘no’.

Is it a fact that there is some truth that 200 buses are being acquired on hire basis ? if so, I would like to know from the Hon.
Minister whether regarding tiie hiring of buses, consult'itions have been done with any other State or any other State Road Transport Corporation ? I do not like you to say about the West Bengal or Kerala
Government.

Have you any consultations with the Road ; ransport Corporations of Orissa, Biiiar or any other State ?
Is it a fact that Rs 15 crores have also been sanctioned to Maharashtra State Road Transport Corporation and whether any tenders had been callcd for this ?

SHRl V£ERENDRA PATIL :
Sir, there is a Transport Sub-Committee. That Transport Sub-Committee asked all the Road Transport Corporation of different States and I may inform the H oi. Member that no Road Transport Corporation except the M ah.rashtra Road Transport Corporation wa^ in position^ to supply 200 luxury buses.

